JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 1, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 19, 20
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Bates, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Johnson

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services - Public Hearing and
Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 17A
004 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:31 am.

Opens Public Hearing on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

013 Dallas Weyand, Introduces letter from Department of Administrative Services
Legislative Fiscal Office (Exhibit 1); letter form Robert Swank , Assistant Director,
Lane Council of Government (Exhibit 2).
021 Chair Jenson
023 Lindsay Ball, Director,

Department of
Administrative Services

024 Chair Jenson
025 David Hartwig, Director, Presents overview referencing Exhibit 6 from January 29,
State Services Division, 2007.

Department of
Administrative Services

063 Sen. Johnson
066 Mr. Hartwig
067 Sen. Johnson
069 Mr. Hartwig
076 Sen. Johnson
079 Mr. Ball

085 Sen. Johnson
100 Mr. Ball

105 Mr. Hartwig
122 Chair Jenson
126 Mr. Hartwig

133 Chair Jenson



137
139
140
144
151
166
168
172
178
182
184
196
199
200
213
263
266
272
281
287
290
302
303
305
308
312
315
319
330
346
363
368
377
398
404
412
443
449
450

TAPE 20A

000
002

Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Beyer
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Beyer
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig

Continues question.



003
005
029
032
050
060
070
071
072
073
074
084
089
168
169
183
184
189
194
196
201
211
213
224
237
248
253
260
262
273

297

320

TAPE 19B

000
078

095

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Bates
Mr. Ball
Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Rep. Beyer
Mr. Hartwig
Rep. Beyer
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Hartwig
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson
Rep. C. Edwards
Mr. Hartwig
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson

Richard Bolen, Director
of Research, Modeling
and GIS for Metro

Mr. Bolen
Chair Jenson

Dugan Petty, Interim
Director, Enterprise
Information Strategy and

Closes Public Hearing on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

Opens Public testimony on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 3).
Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 4).

Continues his testimony.

Closes Public Testimony on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

Presents overview referencing Exhibit 6 from January 29,
2007.



Policy Division,
Department of
Administrative Services

312 Rep. Krummel
327 Mr.. Petty
339 Rep. Krummel
341 Mr. Petty
430 Chair Jenson
453 Mr. Weyand
462 Chair Jenson
463 Mr. Ball

Tape 20B
002 Mr. Ball
003 Chair Jenson
004 Rep. Galizio

006 Chair Jenson Adjourns the hearing at 10:02 am.



