## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

February 1, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 19, 20
Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Bates, Vice-Chair Sen. Johnson Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services - Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 17A		
004	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:31 am.
		<b>Opens Public Hearing</b> on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
013	Dallas Weyand, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces letter from Department of Administrative Services ( <b>Exhibit 1)</b> ; letter form Robert Swank , Assistant Director, Lane Council of Government ( <b>Exhibit 2</b> ).
021	Chair Jenson	
023	Lindsay Ball, Director, Department of Administrative Services	
024	Chair Jenson	
025	David Hartwig, Director, State Services Division, Department of Administrative Services	Presents overview referencing Exhibit 6 from January 29, 2007.
063	Sen. Johnson	
066	Mr. Hartwig	
067	Sen. Johnson	
069	Mr. Hartwig	
076	Sen. Johnson	
079	Mr. Ball	
085	Sen. Johnson	
100	Mr. Ball	
105	Mr. Hartwig	
122	Chair Jenson	
126	Mr. Hartwig	
133	Chair Jenson	

137	Mr. Hartwig
139	Chair Jenson
140	Mr. Hartwig
144	Sen. Whitsett
151	Mr. Hartwig
166	Rep. Krummel
168	Mr. Hartwig
172	Rep. Krummel
178	Mr. Hartwig
182	Rep. Krummel
184	Mr. Hartwig
196	Chair Jenson
199	Mr. Hartwig
200	Chair Jenson
213	Mr. Hartwig
263	Rep. Krummel
266	Mr. Hartwig
272	Rep. Krummel
281	Mr. Hartwig
287	Rep. Krummel
290	Mr. Hartwig
302	Rep. Krummel
303	Mr. Hartwig
305	Rep. Krummel
308	Mr. Hartwig
312	Chair Jenson
315	Mr. Hartwig
319	Sen. Whitsett
330	Mr. Hartwig
346	Sen. Whitsett
363	Sen. Bates
368	Mr. Hartwig
377	Sen. Bates
398	Mr. Hartwig
404	Rep. Beyer
412	Mr. Hartwig
443	Rep. Beyer
449	Mr. Hartwig
450	Chair Jenson
TAPE 20A	
000	Chair Jenson
002	Mr. Hartwig

Continues question.

003	Chair Jenson	
005	Mr. Hartwig	
029	Sen. Bates	
032	Mr. Hartwig	
050	Sen. Bates	
060	Mr. Hartwig	
070	Chair Jenson	
071	Sen. Bates	
072	Mr. Weyand	
073	Sen. Bates	
074	Mr. Ball	
084	Chair Jenson	
089	Mr. Hartwig	
168	Chair Jenson	
169	Mr. Hartwig	
183	Sen. Bates	
184	Mr. Hartwig	
189	Sen. Bates	
194	Chair Jenson	
196	Rep. Beyer	
201	Mr. Hartwig	
211	Rep. Beyer	
213	Mr. Hartwig	
224	Sen. Whitsett	
237	Mr. Hartwig	
248	Sen. Whitsett	
253	Mr. Hartwig	
260	Chair Jenson	
262	Rep. C. Edwards	
273	Mr. Hartwig	
	Chair Jenson	<b>Closes Public Hearing</b> on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
297	Chair Jenson	<b>Opens Public testimony</b> on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
		Witness Registration Sheet ( <b>Exhibit 3</b> ).
320	Richard Bolen, Director of Research, Modeling and GIS for Metro	Presents oral and written testimony ( <b>Exhibit 4</b> ).
TAPE 19B	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
000	Mr. Bolen	Continues his testimony.
078	Chair Jenson	<b>Closes Public Testimony</b> on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
095	Dugan Petty, Interim Director, Enterprise Information Strategy and	Presents overview referencing Exhibit 6 from January 29, 2007.

	Policy Division, Department of Administrative Services	
312	Rep. Krummel	
327	Mr Petty	
339	Rep. Krummel	
341	Mr. Petty	
430	Chair Jenson	
453	Mr. Weyand	
462	Chair Jenson	
463	Mr. Ball	
Tape 20B		
002	Mr. Ball	
003	Chair Jenson	
004	Rep. Galizio	
006	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 10:02 am.